Alfred M. Mamlet 202 429 6205 amamlet@steptoe.com

1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20036-1795 202 429 3000 main www.steptoe.com



September 19, 2018

BY IBFS

Marlene Dortch Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street, SW Washington, DC 20554 Attn: International Bureau

Re: Notification of *Pro Forma* Transfer of Control of Certain Satellites on the Permitted List, Calls Signs S2677, S2678 and S2845.

Dear Ms. Dortch:

Pursuant to 25 C.F.R. § 25.137(g), Star One S.A. (Brazil) ("Star One") respectfully files this notification of a *pro forma* transfer of control of certain satellites on the Permitted Space Station List ("Permitted List") with the Federal Communications Commission ("Commission"). Star One owns three satellites on the Permitted List: Star One C1 (Call Sign S2677)¹; Star One C2 (Call Sign S2678)²; and Star One C3 (Call Sign S2845).³ Star One is undergoing a *pro forma* transfer of control that will not change the actual controlling party.

Specifically, Star One is merging into Claro S.A. (Brazil) ("Claro"). Both Star One and

Claro have the same ultimate owner, América Móvil, S.A.B. de C.V. (Mexico) ("América

¹ Stamp Grant, File No. SAT-PPL-20050706-00143, Call Sign S2677 (granted Mar. 29, 2006).

² Stamp Grant, File No. SAT-PPL-20050708-00144, Call Sign S2678 (granted Sept. 9, 2005).

³ Stamp Grant, File No. SAT-LOI-20110914-00180, Call Sign S2845 (granted June 29, 2012).

Marlene H. Dortch September 19, 2018 Page 2 of 2



Móvil"). The intermediate ownership between América Móvil and Claro is Claro Telecom Participações S.A (Brazil) ("Claro Telecom"). Claro owned (prior to the merger) and will continue to own 100% of Star One, but all of Star One's assets (including its satellite rights and authorizations) are transferred to Claro. Claro Telecom owns 100% of Claro. América Móvil owns 100% of Claro Telecom. Accordingly, the ultimate owner of Star One will not change from this transaction.

Please contact us with any questions.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/

Alfred M. Mamlet Georgios Leris Counsel for Star One S.A.